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Clinical decision-making is a continuous and changing process in which information is
collected, clarified, and assessed. Barriers that affect decision-making ability of nurses in
health care settinginclude occupational, environmental, organizational and lack of professional
skills. Objective: To identify barriers in clinical decision-making among staff nurses. Methods:
The descriptive quantitative study was carried out at Mayo hospital to assess barriersin clinical
decision-making among staff nurses. The study consisted of 109 staff nurses selected
conveniently. Data were collected by using self-modified questionnaire consisted of 15 items.
NURSEARCHER (Journal of Nursing & Midwifery This study was conducted in Mayo Hospital, Lahore. Results: 46% staff nurses have more
Sciences), 3(02).https://doi.org/10.54393/nrs.v3i02 professional experience when make challenging decision. 55%nurses agreed on emotional
48 intelligence. 50% nurses agreed on supportive behavior.44% staff nurses agree that time
management affect their decision-making and 37% staff nurses agreed that their decision-
makingis a deliberative logical process. Conclusions: Majority of staff nurses agreed about the
barriers like professional experience, emotional intelligence, time management, organizational
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supportand professional skills affecting their decision making.

INTRODUCTION

Clinical decision-making is a complex process involving
information processing, and application of relevant
knowledge to select the appropriate interventions that
provide high-quality care and reduce risk of patient harm
[1]. Effective clinical decision-making is a process of
collecting, organizing, and classifying patient's data. It
helps in carrying out nursing interventions, assessing
outcomes and making careful decision[2]. In clinical care
setting, poor clinical decision-making occurs due to gap in
clinical knowledge, clinical experience, time management
skills [3]. Ineffective decision-making increase hospital
stay, readmission rate and risk of patients' mortality [4].
Barriers in clinical decision-making are occupational,
environmental, organizational and lack of professional

skills [5]. Clinical decision-making affected by
occupational barriers which are workload and stressful
conditions. Workload negatively impact on ability to focus
and think clearly in decision-making [6]. Due to fatigue,
nurses are more stressed and confused in patient's
decision [7]. Organizational barriers affecting clinical
decision-making is ineffective organizational
management. It also includes hiring of inexperienced staff
and shortage of equipment's[8, 9]. Lack of time for nurses
to find clinically relevant information and a lack of
managerial support cause hurdle in clinical decision-
making [10, 11]. Lack of professional skills which affect
clinical decision-making is poor clinical skills, knowledge,
and experience. Inability to think critically leads to poor
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clinical judgement resulting in ineffective quality care [12].
Inadequate resource management, the patient-nurse
ratio, a lack of ongoing professional development, low
levels of confidence limit the nurses'ability to make clinical
decisions[13,14].

Clinical decision-makingin nursingisanactive approachto
assessing a patient condition. It enables nurses to employ
their own clinical experience, education and professional
expertise in patient care. The decisions nurses make while
performing nursing care will influence their effectiveness
in clinical practice and make an impact on patient's lives
and experiences. Decision-making help nurses to
understand patients' performances in the treatment
options.

METHODS

The descriptive quantitative study was carried out at Mayo
hospital to assess barriers in clinical decision-making
among staff nurses. Study duration was 6 months. The
female staff nurses of Mayo Hospital, Lahore who has 3
years or above working experience. Female staff nurses
who have 3 years or above clinical experience were
selected for data collection. Nursing students, internship
students and nurse managers were excluded from the
study. The study consists of 109 staff nurses selected by
convenient sampling technique. Sample size was
calculated by Solevin formula= N/1+Ne2, N=150, e= 0.05
,50/1.375= 109.09. Data were collected by using self-
modified questionnaire consisted of 15 items. The data
were analyzed by using the Statistical Package for Social
Scienceversion-23.

RESULTS

6% staff nurses have more professional experience when
make challenging decision. 55%nurses agreed on
emotional intelligence. 50% nurses agreed on supportive
behavior.44% staff nurses agree that time management
affect their decision-making and 37% staff nurses agreed
that their decision-makingisadeliberative logical process.
Figure 1showsthat majority of participants(55%)fallin25-
30year of age, (33%) participants fallin 31-35 yearand (12%)
participantsfallin 36 to 40-yearage group.
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Figure1: Frequency Distribution(%)of Participants'Age
Figure 2 shows the marital status of females in which 41%
nurses were Single, 49% were married, 4% were widow and
6% fallindivorced category.

60.0

50.0

40.0

30.0

Percentage

20.0

10.0

0.0

Single Married Widow Divoced

marital status

Figure 2: Frequency Distribution (%) of Marital Status of
Participants

Figure 3 shows experience of nurses working in tertiary
care hospitalinwhich 28% nurses have 3 years'experience,
14% have 4 years'experience, 23% have b years' experience
and 35% have above 5years'experience.
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Figure 3: Frequency Distribution (%) of Working Experience of
Participantsin Tertiary Care Hospital

Figure 4 shows education of nurses in which 60% nurses
withdiplomaholderand 40% nurses withBSc Nursing.
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Figure 4: Frequency Distribution(%)of Education of Participants
Figure 5 shows barriers faced by nursesin clinical decision.
46% staff nurses agree that they generate a SWOT analysis
intheirdecision making
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Figure 7 shows 37% staff nurses agree that their decision-
makingisadeliberatelogical process.
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Figure 7: Response regarding the logical process of decision-
making

Figure 8 shows that 34% staff nurses strongly agree that
their stressful clinical situation hinders their decision
making.
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Figure 5: Response regarding SWOT Analysis in Clinical Decision-
Making

Figure 6 shows that 44% staff nurses agree department
provide allequipment necessary to performtheirduty.
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Figure 6: Responseregarding Provision of Equipment for the duty
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Figure 8: Response regarding Stressful Situations and Decision-
Making

DISCUSSION

This study was conducted in tertiary care hospital Lahore.
A sample of 109 staff nurses was used. All the staff nurses
participate individually. This was aimed to examine the
barriers in clinical decision-making among staff nurses at
tertiary care Hospital. Out of 109 nurses 55%were between
ages of 25-30 years of age. 33% fall in 31 to 35 years, and
12%fall in 36-40 years age group. Out of 150 nurses, 41
%were single, 49%married, 4%were widow and 6%fall in
divorced category. 28%nurses have 3 years' experience,
14%have 4 years' experience ,23% to 25% have more than b
years' experience. In which 60% nurses diploma holders
and 40% nurses with BSc. Nursing. This study about
barriers faced by nurses in clinical decision. In our study
46% staff nurses agreed they generate SWOT analysis and
only 6%staff nurses disagreed that they generate SWOT
analysis in making challenging decision. Adib Hagbaghery
et al., stated that 46% nurses have more than 5 years'
experience, emphasized use of self-confidence, self-
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disciplined get professional experience and effective
clinical decision-making[2]. Ludin stated that 67% nurses
reported that they relax about more decision-making
authority because they believed, they have a professional
experience and effective clinical decision-making skills
[15]. In our study 55% nurses agree that emotional
intelligence hinder their decision-making. According to
Baraz et al., 30%nurses agreed on the resilience and
emotional intelligence to be able to use their professional
abilities effectively and take proper clinical measures[16].
Similarly in other study Ahmed and Safadi stated that 55%
staff nurses reported their satisfactory intelligence level
with participative decision-making also moderate [17]. In
our study 50% staff nursesagreed with theirclinical nurse's
supportive behavior. According to Salehi et al., were not
clearly stated about behaviour due to their cultural, social
and economic condition [18]. Issa et al., identify that 55%
nurses agreed on emotions and capabilities that develop a
positive decision-making during emergency situation[19].
A study was conducted by Amree et al., about the nurse's
supportive behaviour. According to them only 40% nurses
appraised their good communication and encouraging
behaviouronthe performance of patient'scare[20].

CONCLUSIONS

The study revealed effective clinical decision-making is
important in improving quality of patient care and patient
outcome. The results demonstrated that higher ratio of
nurses agreed about the barriers like professional
experience, emotional intelligence, time management,
organizational supportand professional skills.
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